Headcount-Weighted Mortality Table, and Continuing Survivor Headcount-Weighted Mortality Table fully
generational using Scale MP-2019.  Annual retirement probabilities are based on varying rates by age and
turnover probabilities mirror those used on the IPERS actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020.

Initial medical cost trend rates start at 7.50% in 2021, based on a combination of employer history, national
trend surveys, and client market expectations, and grade down to an ultimate rate of 4.50% beginning in the
year 2028.  The ultimate trend rate was selected based on historical medical CPI information.  Premiums for
life insurance benefits are assumed to remain constant in the future.

60

University of Northern Iowa
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
June 30, 2021

Note L – Total OPEB Liability (continued)
Sensitivity Analysis – Changes to the Discount Rate.  The total OPEB liability was calculated using a discount
rate of 2.19% as well as a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (1.19%) or 1 percentage point higher
(3.19%) than the current rate.  The sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate is
presented below:
   Discount
  1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase
  1.19%  2.19% 3.19%

 Total OPEB liability $13,641,188 12,389,563 11,266,223

Sensitivity Analysis – Changes to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate.  The total OPEB liability was calculated
using a healthcare cost rate of 7.50%, as well as a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.50%) or 1
percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate.  The sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes
in the healthcare cost trend rate is presented below:
   Healthcare
   Cost Trend
  1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
  6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

 Total OPEB liability $11,107,150 12,389,563 13,912,426

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For
the year ended June 30, 2021, the University recognized OPEB expense of $(709,916).  At June 30, 2021,
the University reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows related to OPEB from the
following resources:
 Deferred Deferred
 Outflows of Inflows of
 Resources   Resources

 Differences between expected and actual experience  - (9,615,489)

 Changes of assumptions $   957,248   (3,084,410)

  Total   $  957,248 (12,699,899)

61

(This page was intentionally left blank)

62

University of Northern Iowa
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
June 30, 2021

Note L – Total OPEB Liability (continued)
The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized as OPEB expense as follows:

 Year ending June 30, Amount
 2022 $   (2,259,228)
 2023 (2,259,228)
 2024 (2,259,230)
 2025 (2,370,458)
 2026 (2,051,035)
 Thereafter   (543,472)
   Total $ (11,742,651)

Details of the University’s OPEB plan may be obtained by writing Controller’s Office, 122 Lang Hall, Cedar
Falls, IA 50614-0003 or phone 319-273-6520.

63

University of Northern Iowa
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
June 30, 2021

Note M – Long-Term Debt
Long-term debt at June 30, 2021, consisted of the following:

 Interest Maturity Original Beginning  Ending   Current

   Rates %   Date   Value   Balance   Additions   Deductions   Balance   Portion
Academic Bldg. Revenue Bonds:

 Series 2016-Refunding 5.00 – 5.00 2027 $  14,015,000 10,270,000 - 1,430,000 8,840,000 1,075,000
 Series 2016A-Refunding 2.00 – 3.00 2035 12,460,000 10,880,000 - 580,000 10,300,000 595,000
 Series 2017-Refunding 2.00 – 3.00 2035 13,835,000 12,555,000 - 645,000 11,910,000 655,000
Residence System Bonds:
 Series 2011  2.00 – 4.00 2033 24,870,000 16,315,000 - 16,315,000 - -
 Series 2012  1.00 – 2.75 2023 13,810,000 4,445,000 - 1,070,000 3,375,000 1,095,000
 Series 2016  3.00 – 3.25 2037 23,765,000 21,385,000 - 1,190,000 20,195,000 1,190,000
 Series 2017-Refunding 2.00 – 2.75 2030 13,330,000 11,470,000 - 950,000 10,520,000 975,000
 Series 2020-Refunding 2.00 – 2.00 2033 14,545,000 - 14,545,000 - 14,545,000 695,000
Utility System:
 Series 2020  2.00 – 5.00 2040 16,250,000 16,250,000 - 205,000 16,045,000 730,000
Field House Bonds:
 Series 2013-Refunding 2.00 – 3.00 2024 4,815,000 2,330,000 - 435,000 1,895,000 450,000
 Series 2015-Refunding 2.00 – 2.13 2022 3,460,000 1,560,000 - 510,000 1,050,000 520,000
Student Union Bonds:
   Series 2011-Refunding 2.00 – 3.00 2022 8,425,000 2,510,000 - 820,000 1,690,000 845,000
Student Health System Bonds:
 Series 2013-Refunding 2.00 – 2.25 2024 2,435,000 1,175,000 - 225,000 950,000 230,000
Premiums-Reoffering:
   Residence-Series 2011   -   305,259  305,259 - -
 Field House-Series 2013   - 103,439  - 25,859 77,580 25,859
 Student Health System-Series 2013   - 12,547 - 3,138 9,409 3,138
 Field House-Series 2015   - 10,013 - 6,674 3,339 3,339
 Residence-Series 2016   - 702,064 - 41,298 660,766 41,298
 ABRB-Series 2016   - 1,680,051   - 240,006 1,440,045 240,007
 ABRB-Series 2016A   - 196,179 - 13,079 183,100 13,079
 ABRB-Series 2017R   - 282,505 - 18,834 263,671 18,834
 Residence-Series 2017R   -  84,973 -   8,497 76,476 8,497
 Utility System 2020   -   1,468,310   -   73,415   1,394,895   73,415
 Residence-Series 2020R   -   -   846,550   55,324   791,226   65,934
Total Bonds Payable   166,015,000 115,990,340   15,391,550   25,166,383   106,215,507   9,548,400
Notes Payable  0.00 2027   500,000   320,000   -   15,000   305,000   15,000
Total Long-Term Debt Payable $166,515,000 116,310,340   15,391,550   25,181,383 106,520,507   9,563,400

64

University of Northern Iowa
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
June 30, 2021

Note M – Long-Term Debt
Long-term debt at June 30, 2020, consisted of the following:

 Interest Maturity Original Beginning  Ending   Current

   Rates %   Date   Value   Balance   Additions   Deductions   Balance   Portion
Academic Bldg. Revenue Bonds:

 Series 2016-Refunding 5.00 – 5.00 2027 $  14,015,000 11,625,000 - 1,355,000 10,270,000 1,430,000
 Series 2016A-Refunding 2.00 – 3.00 2035 12,460,000 11,445,000 - 565,000 10,880,000 580,000
 Series 2017-Refunding 2.00 – 3.00 2035 13,835,000 13,185,000 - 630,000 12,555,000 645,000
Residence System Bonds:
 Series 2010-Refunding 2.00 – 3.13 2020 4,255,000 940,000 - 940,000 - -
 Series 2010B-Refunding 2.50 – 4.00 2021 10,160,000 3,395,000 - 3,395,000 - -
 Series 2011  2.00 – 4.00 2033 24,870,000 17,800,000 - 1,485,000 16,315,000 1,515,000
 Series 2012  1.00 – 2.75 2023 13,810,000 5,495,000 - 1,050,000 4,445,000 1,070,000
 Series 2016  3.00 – 3.25 2037 23,765,000 22,575,000 - 1,190,000 21,385,000 1,190,000
 Series 2017-Refunding 2.00 – 2.75 2030 13,330,000 12,400,000 - 930,000 11,470,000 950,000
Utility System:
 Series 2020  2.00 – 5.00 2040 16,250,000 - 16,250,000 - 16,250,000 205,000
Field House Bonds:
 Series 2011-Refunding 2.00 – 3.50 2022 3,610,000 1,430,000 - 1,430,000 - -
 Series 2013-Refunding 2.00 – 3.00 2024 4,815,000 2,755,000 - 425,000 2,330,000 435,000
 Series 2015-Refunding 2.00 – 2.13 2022 3,460,000 2,055,000 - 495,000 1,560,000 510,000